

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM TAYLOR,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC04-2243

Lower Tribunal No. 01-8692

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
ISSUE I	13
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM TAYLOR'S MOTEL ROOM.	
ISSUE II	17
WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.	
ISSUE III	23
WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
ISSUE IV	25
WHETHER THE EXISTENCE OF THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATING FACTOR BARS THE APPLICATION OF RING V. ARIZONA TO DEATH SENTENCES.	
ISSUE V	27
WHETHER FLORIDA'S STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF.	
ISSUE VI	30
WHETHER FLORIDA'S STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS VIOLATE CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI.	
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1988) 12, 24, 25

Arango v. State,
411 So. 2d 172 (Fla.), cert.
denied, 457 U.S. 1140 (1982)..... 29

Belcher v. State,
851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)..... 24, 25

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), cert.
denied, 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)..... 23, 26

Bryant v. State,
785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)..... 19

Butler v. State,
842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)..... 23, 25

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985) 30

Cole v. State,
701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997), cert.
denied, 523 U.S. 1051 (1998)..... 18, 21

Connor v. State,
803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)..... 13

Darling v. State,
808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)..... 27

Davis v. State,
859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)..... 25

Doorbal v. State,
837 So. 2d 940 (Fla.), cert.
denied, 539 U.S. 962 (2003)..... 24

<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	23
<u>Everett v. State,</u> 893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)	30
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 520 U.S. 1123 (1997)	19, 21
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002)	18, 19
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1067 (2002)	23
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	23
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	17
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	19
<u>Maulden v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	16
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	18, 19
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	23
<u>Riechmann v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1991)	15
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	11, 23, 24, 25

<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991).....	29
<u>Rodriguez De Quijas v. Shearson/American Express,</u> 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	26
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997).....	18, 19, 21, 28
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1129 (1998).....	19, 20
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 541 U.S. 905 (2004).....	19
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991).....	17
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002).....	23
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994).....	19
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....	18
<u>Winkles v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005).....	23, 24
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 531 U.S. 858 (2000).....	18, 21
